

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT
No. 2020-P-0157**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

APPELLEE,

V.

LUIS MARTINEZ-PEGUERO,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
LAWRENCE DISTRICT COURT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
AND THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Katharine Naples-Mitchell
BBO #704239
Charles Hamilton Houston Institute
for Race and Justice, Harvard Law
School, Areeda Hall, Room 522
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-5121
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for amici curiae

October 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....10

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT11

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....11

INTRODUCTION12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT16

 I. Striking jurors on the basis of a close relationship with someone who has been arrested, prosecuted, or incarcerated is an unlawful proxy for racial discrimination in light of the historical and ongoing disparate policing and incarceration of Black and Hispanic people.17

 A. Black and Hispanic people are over-represented at every stage of criminal investigation and prosecution in the Commonwealth.....20

 B. Black and Hispanic people are significantly more likely than white people to be related to someone who has personal experience in the criminal legal system.....24

 C. Evidence abounds that having a loved one with a criminal record is a common pretext disparately used to exclude Black and Hispanic people from jury service.....26

 D. Courts and legislatures have begun to curb this unlawful pretext.....28

 II. Massachusetts courts have created material protections for the rights of Black and Hispanic defendants and jurors by applying disparate impact analysis at step three of a *Batson-Soares* challenge.....32

 III. The right to a jury of one’s peers in art. 12 offers greater protection than the federal equal protection clause, prohibiting even unintentional discrimination evidenced by disparate impact.37

CONCLUSION.....42

MASS R. APP. P. 16(K) CERTIFICATION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953).....	12
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Alves</i> , 96 Mass. App. Ct. 540 (2019).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Aponte</i> , 391 Mass. 494 (1984).....	41, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Arriaga</i> , 438 Mass. 556 (2003).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Bastarache</i> , 382 Mass. 86 (1980).....	41, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 478 Mass. 861 (2018).....	18, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Carvalho</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 840 (2016).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Feyenord</i> , 445 Mass. 72 (2005).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Fryar</i> , 425 Mass. 237 (1997).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658 (1999).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Jordan</i> , 439 Mass. 47 (2003).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 477 Mass. 307 (2017).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Laltaprasad</i> , 475 Mass. 692 (2016).....	19

<i>Commonwealth v. Larose</i> , 483 Mass. 323 (2019).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	19, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado</i> , 439 Mass. 460 (2003).....	17, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</i> , 430 Mass. 848 (2000).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 458 Mass. 461 (2010).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortega</i> , 480 Mass. 603 (2018).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 413 Mass. 50 (1992).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Prunty</i> , 462 Mass. 295 (2012).....	16, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Robertson</i> , 480 Mass. 383 (2018).....	16, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 485 Mass. 491 (2020).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 471 Mass. 161 (2015).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Soares</i> , 377 Mass. 461 (1979).....	16, 32, 33, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Tolentino</i> , 422 Mass. 515 (1996).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 481 Mass. 443 (2019).....	18, 39, 42

<i>Devoil-El v. Groose</i> , 160 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Newland</i> , 23 Fed. App’x 734 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	13, 16, 30, 34, 35
<i>Love v. Yates</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	35
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	30, 31
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	33
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 420 Mass. 291 (1995).....	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 221 A.3d 407 (Conn. 2019).....	30
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 429 P.3d 467 (Wash. 2018).....	15, 29
<i>United States v. Bartholomew</i> , 310 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 369 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 456 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1 of the Mass. Declaration of Rights.....	40, 41
Art. 12 of the Mass. Declaration of Rights.....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	32, 38

Statutes

Assemb. B. 3070 (Cal. 2020),
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB3070.....15

Rules

Wash. Gen. R. 37 (2018).....15, 29, 31

Other Authorities

ACLU of Massachusetts, *Black, Brown and Targeted* (2014),
<https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/reports-black-brown-and-targeted.pdf>.....20

ACLU of Massachusetts, *Facts over Fear* (2019),
https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/20180319_dtp-final.pdf.....20

Dave Altimari, *State Supreme Court calls for commission to study whether jury selection system is unfair to minorities*, Hartford Courant (Dec. 28, 2019),
<https://www.courant.com/news/connecticut/hc-news-supreme-court-jury-review-20191228-kg7iay7ujfudifyeaw4o7inem-story.html>.....30

Radley Balko, *There’s Overwhelming Evidence That the Criminal Justice System is Racist. Here’s the Proof*, Wash. Post, (June 10, 2020),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/opinions/systemic-racism-police-evidence-criminal-justice-system>.....18

Kyle C. Barry, *California Adopts New Laws to Fight Racism in Jury Selection*, The Appeal (Sept. 30, 2020), <https://theappeal.org/politicalreport/california-jury-selection-racial-discrimination>.....29, 31

Elizabeth Tsai Bishop et al., *Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System* (2020),
<http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf>.....23, 24

Chief Justice Ralph D. Gants, Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, Annual Address: State of the Judiciary (Oct. 20, 2016),

https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2017/10/10/state-of-judiciary-speech-sjc-chief-justicegants-2016_0.pdf.....22

Council of State Governments Justice Center, Research Addendum - Working Group Meeting 3 Interim Report (July 12, 2016), <https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/MA-Interim-Report-3-Research-Addendum.pdf>.....20, 21, 22

Gilad Edelman, *Why Is It So Easy for Prosecutors to Strike Black Jurors?*, New Yorker (June 5, 2015), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/why-is-it-so-easy-for-prosecutors-to-strike-black-jurors>.....17

Jeffrey Fagan et al., Final Report, *An Analysis of Race and Ethnicity Patterns in Boston Police Department and Field Interrogation, Observation, Frisk, and/or Search Reports* (June 15, 2015), <https://www.issuelab.org/resources/25203/25203.pdf>.....20

Benjamin Forman et al., MassINC, *The Geography of Incarceration: The Cost and Consequences of High Incarceration Rates in Vulnerable City Neighborhoods* (2016), <https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/The-Geography-of-Incarceration.pdf>.....25

Benjamin Forman & Lindiwe Rennert, MassINC, *The Geography of Incarceration in a Gateway City: The Cost and Consequences of High Incarceration Rate Neighborhoods in Worcester* (2017), https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/geography.crime_report.8.pdf.....25

FWD.us, *Every Second: The Impact of the Incarceration Crisis on America’s Families* (2018), <https://everysecond.fwd.us/downloads/EverySecond.fwd.us.pdf>.....24

Nancy Gertner, Op-Ed, *DA Rollins is on the right path in criminal justice reform*, Bos. Globe (Apr. 8, 2019), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/opinion/2019/04/08/rollins-right-path-criminal-justice-reform/rba5oplGordySac4ws3lOM/story.html>.....22

Half of Americans Have Family Members Who Have Been Incarcerated, Equal Justice Initiative (Dec. 11, 2018), <https://eji.org/news/half-of-americans-have-family-members-who-have-been-incarcerated>.....14

Roderick L. Ireland, *How We Do It in Massachusetts: An Overview of How the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Has Interpreted Its State Constitution to Address Contemporary Legal Issues*, 38 Val. U. L. Rev. 405 (2004).....38

Vida B. Johnson, *Arresting Batson: How Striking Jurors Based on Arrest Records Violates Batson*, 34 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 387 (2016).....26

Alexander Jones & Benjamin Forman, Exploring the Potential for Pretrial Innovation in Massachusetts, MassINC (2015), https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/bail.brief_3.pdf.....21

Alexi Jones & Wendy Sawyer, Prison Policy Initiative, Arrest, Release, Repeat: How police and jails are misused to respond to social problems (2019), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/repeatarrests.html>.....25

Taryn Luna, *California lawmakers approve bills to address racism in criminal charges and jury selection*, L.A. Times (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-08-31/california-lawmakers-approve-bills-to-limit-racism-in-criminal-charges-and-jury-selection>.....29

Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar (June 3, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and>....12

Naomi Martin, *Mass. still has no clue how many people’s marijuana records should be cleared*, Bos. Globe (May 3, 2019), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/news/marijuana/2019/05/03/two-years-after-legalization-mass-has-clue-how-many-people-marijuana-records-have-been-cleared/uAAsVHea0TG0a0HzJ6EZIL/story.html>.....20

Mass. Dep’t of Corr., January 2020 MA DOC Institutional Fact Cards (2020), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/institutional-fact-cards-january-2020/download>.....22

Massachusetts Profile, Prison Policy Initiative, <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/MA.html>.....22

Mass. Sentencing Comm’n, Selected Race Statistics (2016), <https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/09/tu/selected-race-statistics.pdf>.....20, 21

Mass. Sentencing Comm’n, Survey of Sentencing Practices FY 2013 (2014), <https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/oo/fy2013-survey-sentencing-practices.pdf>.....20, 22

Charles J. Ogletree, *Just Say No!: A Proposal to Eliminate Racially Discriminatory Uses of Peremptory Challenges*, 31 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1099 (1994).....12

Proposed New GR 37 – Jury Selection Workgroup, *Final Report*,
<https://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20Orders/OrderNo25700-A-1221Workgroup.pdf>.....11

Racial Disparities in Incarceration and Coronavirus, Fwd.US (2020),
<https://www.fwd.us/news/coronavirus-disparity>.....14

Michael J. Raphael & Edward J. Ungvarsky, *Excuses, Excuses: Neutral Explanations Under Batson v. Kentucky*, 27 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 229 (1993)...36

Anna Roberts, *Disparately Seeking Jurors: Disparate Impact and the (Mis)use of Batson*, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1359 (2012).....27, 33, 34

Beth Schwartzapfel, *A Growing Number of State Courts Are Confronting Unconscious Racism In Jury Selection*, The Marshall Project (May 11, 2020),
<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/05/11/a-growing-number-of-state-courts-are-confronting-unconscious-racism-in-jury-selection>.....28

Elisabeth Semel et al., Berkeley Law Death Penalty Clinic, *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* (2020), <https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Whitewashing-the-Jury-Box.pdf>.....15, 27, 28

The Sentencing Project, *Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System* (2018),
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/un-report-on-racial-disparities>....25

Annie Sloan, Note, “*What to do about Batson?*”: *Using a Court Rule to Address Implicit Bias in Jury Selection*, 108 Calif. L. Rev. 233 (2020).....29

Supreme Court of California, *Supreme Court Announces Jury Selection Working Group* (Jan. 29. 2020),
<https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/supreme-court-announces-jury-selectionwork-group>.....30

Washington Supreme Court Is First in Nation to Adopt Rule to Reduce Implicit Racial Bias in Jury Selection, Wash. ACLU (Apr. 9, 2018), <https://www.aclu-wa.org/news/washington-supreme-court-first-nation-adopt-rule-reduce-implicit-racial-bias-jury-selection>.....29
